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Fall Census Enrollment Summary 

Enrollment – Headcount 
Enrollment – Resident FTES1 

Average Student Unit Load 
FTEF 
FTES/FTEF Ratio 

Fall 2020 
Credit Noncredit 
20,287 6,604 
5,727 

8.5 N/A 
473 90 
12.1 

Fall 2019 
Credit Noncredit 
25,045 13,912 
6,790 2,253 

7.9 N/A 
515 130 
13.2 

Notes: 
Fall 2020 data as of census, 9/8/20; Fall 2019 data as of census, 9/10/19. 
Noncredit figures show enrollment, including pre-registration, and not attendance. 
1 Does not include Positive Attendance credit classes. In Fall 2019, those classes represented 281 FTES. 



    

  

    

           
             

Fall Credit Census Enrollment Summary 
Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Fall 2018 Fall 2017 

Enrollment – Headcount 20,287 25,045 27,423 27,319 
Enrollment – Resident FTES1 5,727 6,790 7,246 7,296 
Average Student Unit Load 8.5 7.9 7.7 7.8 
FTEF 473 515 598 574 
FTES/FTEF Ratio 12.1 13.2 12.1 12.7 

Notes: 
Fall 2020 data as of census, 9/8/20; Fall 2019 data as of census, 9/9/19 
1 Does not include Positive Attendance credit classes. In Fall 2019, those classes represented 281 FTES. 



   
    
 

 
 

  
  

 
   

   
  

   

Preliminary State Comparison – 
Fall 2019 to Fall 2020 
Region 
Bay Area 
Central/Mother Lode 
Inland Empire/Desert 
Los Angeles/Orange County 
North/Far North 
San Diego/Imperial Counties 
South Central Coast 
Statewide 

Source: RP Group Survey 

Enrollment FTES 
-13% -13% 
-20% -16% 
-12% -13% 
-7% -10% 

-19% -11% 
-9% -14% 
-7% -5% 

-14% -12% 



    
 

  
 

 
 

Fall Census Enrollment Summary – Credit 
Selected Areas 
Program Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Fall 2018 

Resident FTES Resident FTES Resident FTES 
General Education 3,850 4,453 4,414 

Basic Skills English 0 0 50 
Basic Skills Math 20 27 84 
Basic Skills ESL 25 39 72 

Career Education 1,800 2,298 2,397 



    
  

      

 

  

 

 

Fall Census Enrollment Summary – 
Credit Areas of Largest Decline 
Area 

Art 

Physical Education 

Mathematics 

Administration of Justice 

Music 

English 

Computer Science 

Biological Sciences 

Construction 

Fall 2020 Resident FTES Fall 2019 Resident FTES Change 

160 267 -108 

45 152 -107 

603 705 -103 

63 118 -69 

63 118 -64 

516 566 -51 

195 244 -49 

334 377 -43 

21 57 -37 



    
     

      

 
 

 

Fall Census Enrollment Summary – Credit 
Top 10 Subject Codes by FTES 
Subject 
Mathematics 
English 
Biological Sciences 
Computer Science 
Psychology 
Chemistry 
Child Development 
Health Education 
Art 

Fall 2020 Resident FTES 
603 
516 
331 
195 
186 
189 
177 
166 
160 

Fall 2019 Resident FTES 
705 
566 
377 
244 
184 
216 
185 
160 
267 

Computer Networking 143 157 



    
   

 

 
  

 

   

Fall Census Enrollment Summary – Credit 
Preliminary Figures on Students 

Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Change 

Total Credit Headcount 20,500 25,000 -4,500 
New to CCSF 3,900 4,500 -600 
Continuing at/Returning to CCSF 16,600 20,500 -3,900 

Notes: 
Enrollment figures in these tables are rounded 



    
   

   

 
  
    

 

   

Fall Census Enrollment Summary – Credit 
Preliminary Figures on Students 

Fall 2020 Fall 2019 Fall 2018 Fall 2017 

Total Credit Headcount 20,500 25,000 27,500 28,100 
New to CCSF 3,900 4,500 5,800 6,750 
New to Credit, from Noncredit 600 900 850 900 
Continuing at/Returning to CCSF 16,000 19,600 20,850 20,450 

Notes: 
Enrollment figures in these tables are rounded 


