Fall 2020 Census Enrollment Report

September 24, 2020

Tom Boegel, Vice Chancellor, Academic & Institutional Affairs

Fall Census Enrollment Summary

<u>.</u>	Fall 2020		Fall 2019	
	Credit	Noncredit	Credit	Noncredit
Enrollment – Headcount	20,287	6,604	25,045	13,912
Enrollment – Resident FTES1	5,727		6,790	2,253
Average Student Unit Load	8.5	N/A	7.9	N/A
FTEF	473	90	515	130
FTES/FTEF Ratio	12.1		13.2	

Notes:

Fall 2020 data as of census, 9/8/20; Fall 2019 data as of census, 9/10/19.

Noncredit figures show enrollment, including pre-registration, and not attendance.

¹ Does not include Positive Attendance credit classes. In Fall 2019, those classes represented 281 FTES.

Fall Credit Census Enrollment Summary

<u>-</u>	Fall 2020	Fall 2019	Fall 2018	Fall 2017
Enrollment – Headcount	20,287	25,045	27,423	27,319
Enrollment – Resident FTES1	5,727	6,790	7,246	7,296
Average Student Unit Load	8.5	7.9	7.7	7.8
FTEF	473	515	598	574
FTES/FTEF Ratio	12.1	13.2	12.1	12.7

Notes:

Fall 2020 data as of census, 9/8/20; Fall 2019 data as of census, 9/9/19

¹ Does not include Positive Attendance credit classes. In Fall 2019, those classes represented 281 FTES.

Preliminary State Comparison – Fall 2019 to Fall 2020

Region	Enrollment	FTES
Bay Area	-13%	-13%
Central/Mother Lode	-20%	-16%
Inland Empire/Desert	-12%	-13%
Los Angeles/Orange County	-7%	-10%
North/Far North	-19%	-11%
San Diego/Imperial Counties	-9%	-14%
South Central Coast	-7%	-5%
Statewide	-14%	-12%

Source: RP Group Survey

Fall Census Enrollment Summary — Credit Selected Areas

Program	Fall 2020 Resident FTES	Fall 2019 Resident FTES	Fall 2018 Resident FTES
General Education	3,850	4,453	4,414
Basic Skills English	0	0	50
Basic Skills Math	20	27	84
Basic Skills ESL	25	39	72
Career Education	1,800	2,298	2,397

Fall Census Enrollment Summary – Credit Areas of Largest Decline

°. Area	Fall 2020 Resident FTES	Fall 2019 Resident FTES	Change
Art	160	267	-108
Physical Education	45	152	-107
Mathematics	603	705	-103
Administration of Justice	63	118	-69
Music	63	118	-64
English	516	566	-51
Computer Science	195	244	-49
Biological Sciences	334	377	-43
Construction	21	57	-37

Fall Census Enrollment Summary – Credit Top 10 Subject Codes by FTES

° Subject	Fall 2020 Resident FTES	Fall 2019 Resident FTES
Mathematics	603	705
English	516	566
Biological Sciences	331	377
Computer Science	195	244
Psychology	186	184
Chemistry	189	216
Child Development	177	185
Health Education	166	160
Art	160	267
Computer Networking	143	157

Fall Census Enrollment Summary – Credit Preliminary Figures on Students

	Fall 2020	Fall 2019	Change
Total Credit Headcount	20,500	25,000	-4,500
New to CCSF	3,900	4,500	-600
Continuing at/Returning to CCSF	16,600	20,500	-3,900

Notes:

Enrollment figures in these tables are rounded

Fall Census Enrollment Summary – Credit Preliminary Figures on Students

	Fall 2020	Fall 2019	Fall 2018	Fall 2017
Total Credit Headcount	20,500	25,000	27,500	28,100
New to CCSF	3,900	4,500	5,800	6,750
New to Credit, from Noncredit	600	900	850	900
Continuing at/Returning to CCSF	16,000	19,600	20,850	20,450

Notes:

Enrollment figures in these tables are rounded